VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-__

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 11-3-3 OF THE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING SPEED LIMITS ON CHECKER ROAD AND RATIFYING 25 MPH SPEED LIMIT

Adopted by the
President and Board of Trustees
of
the Village of Long Grove
this ____ day of ______, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Long Grove,
Lake County, Illinois
this _____ day of _____, 2023

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-__

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 11-3-3 OF THE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING SPEED LIMITS ON CHECKER ROAD AND RATIFYING 25 MPH SPEED LIMIT

WHEREAS, the Village of Long Grove (the "Village") has authority to regulate the use of streets pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-80-2; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-3-5 of the Long Grove Village Code ("Village Code") designates a speed limit of twenty-five (25) miles per hour for all streets within the Village that are not covered by Section 11-3-3 of the Village Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-3-3 of the Village Code currently designates a speed limit of thirty (30) miles per hour for specific streets located within the Village, including Checker Road; and

WHEREAS, in connection with a recommendation from the Village Engineer, on 12 September 2023, the Board of Trustees of the Village (the "Village Board") directed that the speed limit for Checker Road be reduced to twenty-five (25) miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that lowering the speed limit on Checker Road may reduce cut through traffic to and from the Village of Buffalo Grove and increase the safety of Village residents and pedestrians; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has previously determined that it is in the best interests of the Village, its residents, and the motoring public to amend the Village Code to reduce the speed limit on Checker Road from the thirty (30) miles per hour to twenty-five (25) miles per hour, which determination is memorialized in this Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO. Amendment to Title 11, Chapter 3, Section 3 of the Village Code. Section 3, entitled "Specific streets designated, thirty miles per hour," of Chapter 3, entitled "SPEED REGULATIONS," of Title 11, entitled "TRAFFIC REGULATIONS," of the Village Code is hereby amended and shall hereafter be and read as follows:

11-3-3: Specific streets designated, thirty miles per hour.

No person shall drive a motor vehicle upon any village street described in this section at a speed in excess of 30 miles per hour:

Checker Road

Cuba Road

Hicks Road

Indian Creek Road

Long Grove Road

North Krueger Road

Port Clinton Road

All other roads designated as collector roads or hereinafter designated as collector roads on the village comprehensive plan.

Ratification. The Village Board hereby ratify its prior reduction of SECTION THREE. the speed limit applicable to Checker Road from thirty (30) miles per hour to twenty-five (25) miles per hour.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after SECTION FOUR. its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this day of September, 2023.

AYES:

()

NAYS: ()

ABSENT: ()

APPROVED this day of September, 2023.

ATTEST:	Village President
Village Clerk	-

4869-6327-7440, v. 1